BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

| In the Matter of Spire Missouri Inc.'s d/b/a Spire's Request to Decrease WNAR |) | File No.: GO-2019-0058 Tracking No. YG-2019-0039 |
|---|-----|--|
| In the Matter of Spire Missouri Inc.'s d/b/a Spire's Request to Increase its WNAR |) | File No.: GO-2019-0059 Tracking No.: YG-2019-0040 |
| In the Matter of Spire Missouri Inc.'s d/b/a Spire's Request to Decrease WNAR |)) | File No.: GO-2019-0255 Tariff Filing No.: JG-2019-0164 Tariff Filing No.: JG-2019-0165 |

ORDER DIRECTING FILING

Issue Date: April 1, 2019 Effective Date: April 1, 2019

On March 6, 2019, the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Staff"), filed a *Motion to Suspend Tariff Sheets* in File No. GO-2019-0255 pending the Commission's decisions in File No. GO-2019-0058 and File No. GO-2019-0059. On March 20, 2019, the Commission issued its *Report and Order* in File No. GO-2019-0058 and File No. GO-2019-0059. On March 29, 2019, Staff filed its *Staff Recommendation* in File No. GO-2019-0255, and on March 29, 2019, Spire Missouri, Inc. ("Spire") filed a *Motion for Expedited Treatment and Approval of Tariff on Less than 30 Days' Notice* ("Motion to Expedite") in all three files. The Commission will take up the Motion to Expedite with respect to all three files together. The Commission will Order Staff to file a recommendation in response to Spire's Motion to Expedite.

¹ GO-2019-0058; GO-2019-0059; and GO-2019-0255.

² "When pending actions involve related questions of law or fact, the commission may order a joint hearing of any or all the matters at issue, and may make other orders concerning cases before it to avoid unnecessary costs of delay." 4 CSR 240-2.110(3).

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. The Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission shall file a recommendation in response to Spire Missouri Inc.'s *Motion for Expedited Treatment* and *Approval of Tariff on Less than 30 Days' Notice* no later than noon on April 2, 2019.
 - 2. This order shall be effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

orris L Woodw

Morris L. Woodruff

Secretary

Paul T. Graham, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 1st day of April, 2019.